
Family name Given Name Affiliation Country e-mail Type
Audubert Philippe FUL France ph.audubert@projetful.fr SME
Bazzocchi Giovanni Horticity srl Italy info@horticity.it HEI
Bechet Beatrice IFSTTAR France beatrice.bechet@ifsttar.fr HEI
Bel Nicolas Topager France nicolas@topager.fr SME
Bertocchi Inti Bologna Municipality Italy Inti.bertocchi@comune.bologna.it PA
Biasi Rita Tuscia University Italy biasi@unitus.it HEI
Blanusa Tijana University of Reading UK t.blanusa@reading.ac.uk HEI
Bonoli Alessandra Bologna University Italy Alessandra.bonoli@unibo.it HEI
Braun Juergen South Westphalia Univ. Appl Sci. Germany braun.juergen@fh-swf.de HEI
Bretzel Francesca CNR Italy francesca.bretzel@ise.cnr.it HEI
Caputo Silvio Portsmouth University UK silvio.caputo@port.ac.uk HEI
Cirillo Chiara University of Naples Italy Chiara.cirillo@unina.it HEI
Cox Siemen Rotterzwam The Netherlands info@rotterzwam.nl SME
Crous Joan Eta Beta Coop Italy info@etabetacoop.it NGO
D’Alessandro Dario Alberto Bologna University Italy dario.dalessandro@studio.unibo.it HEI
De Barmon Loïc Les jardins de l’avenir France contact@jardindelavenir.fr SME
De Leede Huibert Uit je eigen Stad The Netherlands info@uitjeeigenstad.nl SME
Delhommeau Simon AMAEVA France simon.delhommeau@amaeva.fr SME
Di Mauro Salvatore 

Engel
New York State University USA engeldis@newpaltz.edu HEI

Dubbeling Marielle RUAF The Netherlands m.dubbeling@ruaf.org NGO
Frappoli Stefano Poliflor srl Italy stefano.frapoli@poliflor.net SME
Gabarrell Xavier Universidad Autonoma Barcelona Spain Xavier.Gabarrell@uab.cat HEI
Gautier Aurore Vegepolys France aurore.gautier@vegepolys.eu SME
Geoffriau Emmanuel Agrocampus Ouest France emmanuel.geoffriau@agrocampus-ouest.fr HEI
Ghaffarian Amirhosein Ryerson University Canada amirhosein.ghaffaria@ryerson.ca HEI
Giacon Anna GrowthePlanet srl Italy a.giacon@growtheplanet.com SME
Gianquinto Giorgio Bologna University Italy Giorgio.gianquinto@unibo.it HEI
Hoestra Femke RUAF The Netherlands f.hoekstra@ruaf.org NGO
Hursthouse Andrew University of Scotland UK Andrew.Hursthouse@uws.ac.uk HEI
Jagtman Pieter Moestuin Utrecht The Netherlands info@moestuinutrecht.nl SME
Josa Alejandro Universidad Politecnica de 

Catalunya
Spain alejandro.josa@upc.edu HEI

Kahane Remi CIRAD France kahane@cirad.fr HEI
Kerhof Friedrich South Westphalia Univ. Appl Sci. Germany kerhof.friedrich@fh-swf.de HEI
Lefebvre Alexis Le vivant et la ville France alexis.lefebvre@levivantetlaville.com SME
Leguern Cecile BRGM France c.leguern@brgm.fr HEI
Leitao Teresa INEC Portugal tleitao@lnec.pt HEI
Lorleberg Wolf South Westphalia Univ. Appl Sci. Germany lorleberg.wolf@fh-swf.de HEI

mailto:alexis.lefebvre@levivantetlaville.com


Lundholm Jeremy Saint Mary’s University Canada Jeremy.Lundholm@smu.ca HEI
Magrefi Francesca STEPS srl Italy fmagrefi@stepseurope.it SME
Malagutti Ilaria MammutFilm srl Italy malagutti@mammutfilm.it SME
Mellara Michele MammutFilm srl Italy mellara@mammutfilm.it SME
Mergenthaler Marcus South Westphalia Univ. Appl Sci. Germany Mergenthaler.marcus@fh-swf.de HEI
Michelon Nicola Horticity srl Italy info@horticity.it SME
Morgenstern Rolf South Westphalia Univ. Appl Sci. Germany morgenstern.rolf@fh-swf.de HEI
Mulder Marije Zoete Land The Netherlands marijtje.mulder@gmail.com SME
Munoz Pere IRTA Spain Pere.Munoz@irta.cat HEI
Ochoa Jesus Universidad Politecnica de 

Cartagena
Spain jesus.ochoa@upct.es HEI

Orsini Francesco Bologna University Italy f.orsini@unibo.it HEI
Papafotiou Maria Athens University Greece mpapaf@aua.gr HEI
Paulo Luz INIAV Portugal paulo.luz@iniav.pt HEI
Pennisi Giuseppina Bologna University Italy Giuseppina.pennisi@unibo.it HEI
Pijls Hans Food for Good The Netherlands hans@buitenruimtevoorcontact.nl SME
Poelling Bernd South Westphalia Univ. Appl Sci. Germany poelling.bernd@fh-swf.de HEI
Renting Henk RUAF The Netherlands h.renting@ruaf.org NGO
Rieradevall Joan Universidad Autonoma Barcelona Spain Joan.Rieradevall@uab.cat HEI
Romano Daniela Catania University Italy dromano@unict.it HEI
Rossi Alessandro MammutFilm srl Italy rossi@mammutfilm.it SME
Sanyé-
Mengual

Esther Bologna University Italy Esther.sanye@unibo.it HEI

Scarda Ricardo InstitutoCidadeJardim Brazil ricardo.scarda@institutocidadejardim.com.br SME
Specht Kathrin ZALF Germany kathrin.specht@zalf.de HEI
Storzner Axel Hei-Tro Germany info@hei-tro.com SME
Tsirogiannis Ioannis L. TEI of Epirus Greece itsirog@teiep.gr HEI
Vermeulen Tycho De Haagse Stadswijngaard The Netherlands Tycho.vermeulen@wur.nl SME
Vidal Laurent Frais d’ici France lvidal@invivo-group.com SME
Weger Kim Nabolagshager Norway wegerkim@gmail.com SME


